TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KS-24-0002

DATE: May 17, 2024

STATE: KANSAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/10/2024

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Kansas Access Tariff Legal Entity Change Part 2 of 4
TARIFF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
E007 1 0027
E007 2 0009
E007 2A 0009
E007 2B 0004
E007 3 0005
E007 4 0005
E007 5 0009
E007 6 0006
E007 7 0007
E007 8 0005
E007 9 0006
E007 10 0005
E007 10A 0006
E007 11 0005
E007 12 0007
E007 13 0005
E007 14 0007
E007 15 0005
E007 16 0006
E007 17 0006
E007 18 0008
E007 18A 0004
E007 19 0005
E007 20 0006
E007 21 0009
E007 22 0012
E007 22A 0006
E007 22B 0007
E007 22C 0005
E007 22D 0002

E007 23 0012



E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E007
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507
E507

24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37

O 01O\ W~

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32

0005
0006
0006
0006
0007
0007
0007
0008
0008
0009
0005
0005
0009
0008
0009
0004
0007
0004
0005
0004
0004
0002
0002
0002
0002
0002
0007
0006
0009
0003
0004
0008
0003
0003
0002
0005
0003
0003
0003
0003
0003
0004
0004
0004
0005
0004



E507
E507
E507
E507

33
34
35
36

0005
0005
0006
0004



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

27th Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 26th Revised Sheet 1

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC

Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 2
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 2

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 2A
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 2A

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 2B
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 2B

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 3
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 3

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 4
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 4

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 5
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 5

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 6
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 6

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 7
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 7

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 8
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 8

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 9
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 9

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 10
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 10

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 10A
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 10A

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 11
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 11

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC

Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 12
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 12

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 13
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 13

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 14
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 14

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 15
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 15

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 16
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 16

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 17
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 17

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

8th Revised Sheet 18
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 18

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 18A
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 18A

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 19
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 19

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 20
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 20

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 21
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 21

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC

Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

12th Revised Sheet 22
Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 22

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 22A
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 22A

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 22B
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 22B

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 22C
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 22C

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 22D
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 22D

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

12th Revised Sheet 23
Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 23

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 24
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 24

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 25
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 25

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 26
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 26

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 27
Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 27

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 28
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 28

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 29
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 29

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 30
Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 30

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

8th Revised Sheet 31
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 31

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC

Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

8th Revised Sheet 32
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 32

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 33
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 33

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 34
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 34

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 35
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 35

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 36
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 36

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7

8th Revised Sheet 37
Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 37

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 1

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC

Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 2

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 2

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 3

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 3

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 4

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 4

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 5

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 5

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 6

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 6

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 7

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 7

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 8

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 8

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 9

Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 9

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 10
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 10

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 11
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 11

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC

Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 12
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 12

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

7th Revised Sheet 13

Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 13

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 14

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 14

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

9th Revised Sheet 15

Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 15

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 16

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 16

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 17

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 17

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

8th Revised Sheet 18

Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 18

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 19

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 19

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 20

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 20

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

2nd Revised Sheet 21
Replacing 1st Revised Sheet 21

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC

Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 22

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 22

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 23

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 23

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 24

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 24

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 25

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 25

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 26

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 26

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 27

Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 27

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 28

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 28

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 29

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 29

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 30

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 30

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 31
Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 31

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC

Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 32

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 32

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 33

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 33

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

5th Revised Sheet 34

Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 34

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

6th Revised Sheet 35

Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 35

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7

4th Revised Sheet 36

Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 36

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

BY: Jim Jamison, President-Kansas
Southwestern Bell Telephone Company, LLC
Topeka, Kansas



