## **TARIFF DISTRIBUTION**

FILE PACKAGE NO.: KS-24-0002

DATE: May 17, 2024

STATE: KANSAS

EFFECTIVE DATE: 05/10/2024

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Kansas Access Tariff Legal Entity Change Part 2 of 4

TARIFF SECTION	PAGE NUMBER	PAGE REVISION
E007	1	0027
E007	2	0009
E007	2A	0009
E007	2B	0004
E007	3	0005
E007	4	0005
E007	5	0009
E007	6	0006
E007	7	0007
E007	8	0005
E007	9	0006
E007	10	0005
E007	10A	0006
E007	11	0005
E007	12	0007
E007	13	0005
E007	14	0007
E007	15	0005
E007	16	0006
E007	17	0006
E007	18	0008
E007	18A	0004
E007	19	0005
E007	20	0006
E007	21	0009
E007	22	0012
E007	22A	0006
E007	22B	0007
E007	22C	0005
E007	22D	0002
E007	23	0012

E007	24	0005
E007	25	0006
E007	26	0006
E007	27	0006
E007	28	0007
E007	29	0007
E007	30	0007
E007	31	8000
E007	32	0008
E007	33	0009
E007	34	0005
E007	35	0005
E007	36	0009
E007	37	0008
E507	1	0009
E507	2	0004
E507	3	0007
E507	4	0007
E507	5	0005
E507	6	0004
E507	7	0004
E507	8	0002
E507	9	0002
E507	10	0002
E507	11	0002
E507	12	0002
E507	13	0007
E507	14	0006
E507	15	0009
E507	16	0003
E507	17	0004
E507	18	0008
E507	19	0003
E507	20	0003
E507	21	0003
E507	22	0005
E507	23	0003
E507	24	0003
E507	25	0003
E507	26	0003
E507	27	0003
E507	28	0004
E507	29	0004
E507	30	0004
E507	31	0005
E507	32	0004
	<del></del>	555.

E507	33	0005
E507	34	0005
E507	35	0006
E507	36	0004

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7
27th Revised Sheet 1
Replacing 26th Revised Sheet 1

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF Section 7 5th Revised Sheet 10 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 10

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF Section 7 7th Revised Sheet 14 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 14

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF Section 7 6th Revised Sheet 16 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 16

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF Section 7 8th Revised Sheet 18 Replacing 7th Revised Sheet 18

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF
Section 7
4th Revised Sheet 18A
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 18A

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF Section 7 12th Revised Sheet 22 Replacing 11th Revised Sheet 22

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF Section 7 5th Revised Sheet 24 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 24

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 9th Revised Sheet 1 Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 1

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 7th Revised Sheet 3 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 3

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 5th Revised Sheet 5 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 5

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 4th Revised Sheet 6 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 6

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 4th Revised Sheet 7 Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 7

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 7th Revised Sheet 13 Replacing 6th Revised Sheet 13

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 6th Revised Sheet 14 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 14

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 9th Revised Sheet 15 Replacing 8th Revised Sheet 15

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7
3rd Revised Sheet 16
Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 16

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST
Section 7
4th Revised Sheet 17
Replacing 3rd Revised Sheet 17

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 3rd Revised Sheet 24 Replacing 2nd Revised Sheet 24

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 5th Revised Sheet 31 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 31

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 5th Revised Sheet 34 Replacing 4th Revised Sheet 34

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024

ACCESS SERVICE PRICE LIST Section 7 6th Revised Sheet 35 Replacing 5th Revised Sheet 35

Issued: May 9, 2024 Effective: May 10, 2024